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Business review and outlook   

Principal Activities and Business Overview 

McLaren Holdings Limited (the “Company”) alongside its subsidiaries including McLaren Automotive Limited 
(comprising the “Group”) is a global leader in high-performance supercars, motorsport and related products. 
During the period under review the Group constituted two operating divisions being Automotive and Applied. 
For the purposes of this financial report, the McLaren Racing business does not form part of the Group. See 
note 2 of the condensed consolidated financial statements for further information on the basis of preparation 
of the financial information presented. 

Automotive 

With its heritage in the McLaren Racing business, one of the most successful teams in motorsport history, 
McLaren Automotive launched its first products in 2011 starting with the MPC 12C and today is a global 
leader in high performance supercars. It is an award-winning luxury brand focused on the design, 
engineering, production and sale of luxury supercars with a particular focus on the driving experience 
achieved through performance and advanced technologies. The Group has a range of luxury high 
performance supercars across four product families: GT, Super, Ultimate and Motorsport, and has produced 
ground-breaking cars such as the iconic McLaren P1TM, Senna, Speedtail and Elva. 

The business has established its position in the market through developing a reputation for creating cars 
that have exceptional performance, spectacular designs, cutting-edge technology and a serious driving 
experience that is combined with unique customer propositions and experiences, driving strong brand 
loyalty, demand and pricing power. As part of the unique customer experience, the Group offers highly 
personalised “tailormade” products through its MSO (McLaren Special Operations) subdivision, from the 
bespoke customisation of each vehicle according to the customers’ specifications to offering fitness 
programs to boost drivers’ abilities.  

Applied 

The Applied division focuses on the application of McLaren’s technological know-how and is a supplier of 
electronic components and software to Formula 1, NASCAR, IndyCar and Formula E. The Applied division 
was sold by the Group in August 2021. 

 
Group results 

Turnover grew by 110.5% to £359.6m for the six months ended 30 June 2021, reflecting improving volumes, 
which had been adversely impacted in 2020 by COVID-19 and associated lockdowns.  

Operating profit before impairment, depreciation and amortisation increased to £78.6m, an improvement 
year-on-year of £175.5m, driven by improving underlying trading and the sale and leaseback of the Group’s 
headquarters. The Group recognised a loss before tax of £12.4m compared to a loss of £214.4m in H1 
2020. 
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Business review and outlook (continued) 

Business Review 

The Group’s first half of the year performed strongly by delivering 1,112 wholesale volumes, reflecting a 
period-on-period increase of 90% from 584 in H1 2020. Wholesale volumes by region were:   

 

Region 
2021 
Units 

2020 
Units 

YoY 

Europe 273 157 74% 

North America 436 240 82% 

Asia Pacific 233 72 224% 

China 112 83 35% 

Rest of World 58 32 81% 

Global 1,112 584 90% 

As was the case for many businesses, 2020 was a challenging year for the Group due to COVID-19. The 
impact of the pandemic was initially felt towards the end of Q1 2020 with supply chain issues and dealer 
closures in certain regions. From Q2 onwards operations were affected by component availability issues 
and production and development facility closures, as well as the closure of most retailers around the world, 
curtailing the Group’s ability to deliver new vehicles. However, performance during the current period reflects 
a strong recovery from 2020, and 2021 has delivered a positive mix of products, with significant contributions 
from premium vehicles including the Elva and the 765LT. Retail volumes also performed well with 1,511 
units being sold in H1 2021, a result which has continued to drive down dealer stock levels, creating the 
intended demand led market position.   

In March 2020 the Group launched the lighter, more powerful and track-focused 765LT to critical acclaim. 
Like previous LT models, production numbers were strictly limited with all 765 units selling out despite the 
COVID-19 pandemic. It went into production in Q3 2020 and we have continued to deliver these in the 
current period driving strong year on year growth in the Super series 

We commenced sales of our latest Ultimate vehicle, the Elva, in H2 2020 and it has made a strong 
contribution to 2021. This vehicle, with its exceptional performance and unique, thrilling driving experience 
has created excitement in the market. This iconic windscreen-less hyper car, with its innovative air deflection 
technology, allows drivers to experience the full thrill of an F1 car, but in a beautiful and road-legal package. 
During H1 the option for customers to have the Elva with a windscreen was also commenced.     

The new McLaren Artura model was revealed in February 2021 and generated strong digital interest, with 
46 million social media impressions, 3.6 million social media engagements and 4,727 prospective customers 
who indicated their interest. The Artura is the first high performance hybrid supercar to be launched by us 
on our new lightweight carbon vehicle architecture. It is a plug-in hybrid, capable of up to 30km of emission-
free urban journeys and it is the first application of the new McLaren Carbon Lightweight Architecture and 
Ethernet electrical architecture. Sales of the Artura are expected to commence in Q4 2021. 

In April 2021, the Group announced that it had completed the sale of its global headquarters for gross 
consideration of £170m. As part of the transaction, the Group agreed a 20-year lease whereby the site will 
remain the Group’s headquarters. Following the completion of the sale and leaseback, the Group launched 
a tender offer in respect of the existing senior notes, under which a portion of the sale and leaseback 
proceeds were used to repurchase £85m in aggregate principal amount of the notes. The tender offer settled 
in June 2021. 
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Business review and outlook (continued) 

Post Balance Sheet Events 

In August 2021 the Group’s shareholder, McLaren Group Ltd, completed a £550m equity raise, 
strengthening its capital structure and powering long-term, sustainable growth plans. New investors, being 
funds managed by the Private Equity and Credit Groups of Ares Management Corporation and Public 
Investment Fund of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, invested a total of £400m in McLaren Group Limited in 
the form of preference shares and equity warrants, bringing capital as well as significant financial and 
strategic expertise to the Group. Existing shareholders alongside a limited number of new private investors, 
invested a total of £150m in the form of convertible preference shares. 

Following the above equity raise, McLaren Group Ltd purchased the Group’s investment in McLaren Racing 
as well as certain heritage assets, and subscribed for ordinary share capital in the Company, resulting in a 
cash inflow of £371.0m into the Group. The Group raised USD$620m through the issue of senior secured 
notes and entered into a new revolving credit facility with initial commitments of £95m. The Group used the 
proceeds described above to redeem and repurchase the outstanding existing senior secured notes due in 
2022, repay and cancel the existing £130m revolving credit facility under which £68.9m was drawn as of 30 
June 2021, and add cash to the Group’s balance sheet. 

On 4 August 2021, following a strategic review of the Group’s structure, the Group completed the sale of its 
Applied business division to Greybull Capital, so as to enhance the Group’s focus on supercar 
manufacturing. 
 
 
Principal risks and uncertainties 

The principal risks and uncertainties of the Group remain consistent with those described in previous periods 
and can be summarised as follows: 

• Development of new vehicles requires significant upfront investment for which there is no certainty that 
the programmes will be delivered on time, profitably, to plan or in a technologically competitive way 

• Demand for and appeal of the McLaren brand and vehicles, is subject to customer preferences, 
competitor offerings and industry trends  

• Deteriorating economic position of key markets could adversely affect the Group’s performance  

• A public health crisis (such as COVID-19) may adversely impact the Group, its suppliers, customers 
and dealers. 

• Disruptions to supply chains or a decline in the quality of goods and services provided may adversely 
affect operations 

• Movements in foreign exchange and interest rates may adversely impact the financial results and 
position of the Group 

• Changing preferences or regulations, such as in relation to electric vehicles, may reduce demand for or 
increase the cost of developing or manufacturing the Group’s vehicles 

• The United Kingdom’s departure from the European Union could negatively impact the way in which the 
Group interacts and operates with customers, suppliers and partners in the EU. 
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Recent developments and factors affecting comparability 

Income statement 

Revenue 

Revenue was £359.6m for the six months ended 30 June 2021, a year-on-year increase of £188.7m or 
110.5%.   

Automotive recognised a £191.3m increase in revenue to £334.3m, primarily due to the growth in wholesale 
volumes which were up 90% from 584 in 2020 to 1,112 in 2021.  This growth in volume largely reflected the 
gradual recovery from the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic as well as the commencement of sales of new 
models since the comparative period including the 765LT and Elva. Alongside this, the Group saw strong 
growth in the GT segment alongside the phase out of the lower margin Sports series. These changes in 
volume have supported a richer model mix driving a higher average revenue per vehicle sold. 

Applied revenue was £15.8m, being a year-on-year decrease of £1.1m or 6.7%. 

Gross profit 

The Group reported a gross profit of £120.8m for the six months ended 30 June 2021 (2020: £11.2m) 
reflecting a gross margin of 34% (2020: 7%). This improvement in margin is largely driven by the recovery 
in production and wholesale units following the negative impact of COVID-19 in 2020 on revenue and 
volumes. Whilst certain direct costs such as the bill of material reduced in line with revenue, there were 
other costs which were relatively fixed in the short-term which did not. Whilst cost saving measures were 
implemented in 2020 as a result of COVID-19 these did not start to take effect until part way through Q2 
2020. In addition to this, the richer product mix in H1 2021 has supported an improvement in the Group’s 
margin. 

Administrative expenses 

Administrative expenses were £114.0m, which was relatively flat compared in H1 2020 at £113.4m. This 
level of cost reflects the cost-saving measures that were implemented in response to the COVID-19 
pandemic, in particular the headcount reduction in Q2 2020. 

Other operating income 

Other operating income reduced by £20.7m to £4.0m primarily due to the prior period including amounts 
received from the UK Government’s Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme as well as Applied receiving lower 
grant income in the current period.  

Exceptional items 

Exceptional items in 2021 include a £67.7m gain arising on the sale and leaseback of the Group’s 
headquarters which was sold for £170.0m and completed in April 2021. Exceptional costs in H1 2020 of 
£19.4m were for the cost of the Group restructure announced in May 2020 and costs of certain financing 
activities. 

Impairment 

Asset impairments of £0.4m relate to the write-down of certain assets in the Applied business. 

Depreciation 

Depreciation reduced to £8.8m (2020: £10.6m) primarily due to the sale of the Group’s headquarters.  

Amortisation 

Amortisation increased by 64.5% to £77.1m (2020: £46.9m) due to the higher wholesale volumes in H1 
2021 compared to H1 2020, and the premium mix of cars sold which results in a higher amortisation, largely 
relating to both the Elva and the 765LT. 
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Recent developments and factors affecting comparability (continued) 

Income statement (continued) 

Finance costs 

Net finance costs fell £55.2m to £4.7mm compared to £59.9m in H1 2020 primarily due to foreign exchange 
movements whereby the current period included foreign exchange gains of £19.1m compared to a foreign 
exchange loss of £34.8m in prior period. Underlying interest on the Group’s financing facilities remained 
relatively consistent period on period.  

Income tax 

The income tax credit was £36.8m for the 6 months ended 30 June 2021 compared to £44.3m in the 
corresponding period in 2020. The loss before tax reduced from £214.4m to £12.4m driving a lower 
underlying tax credit. However during the period a tax credit was recognised for the revaluation of the 
Group’s deferred tax assets from 19% to 25% in line with the UK corporation tax rate that is forecast for the 
periods in which the losses will reverse.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

Cash flow statement 

The Group had a net cash outflow of £26.0m compared to a net cash inflow of £118.7m in H1 2020.  

Cash flow from operating activities  

Cash flow from operating activities for H1 2021 was an outflow of £0.7m compared to an outflow of £219.6m 
in the comparative period, being an improvement of £218.9m. Operating cash flows before movements in 
working capital improved £127.1m to £18.7m for the reasons already described in the income statement 
above. The Group had a modest working capital outflow of £14.6m in the current period which compared to 
an outflow of £111.4m in H1 2020 which had been driven by negative impacts arising from the significant 
reduction in wholesale volumes in 2020.  
 
Cash flow from investing activities  

Net cash flows from investing activities were an inflow of £80.2m, being a £196.5m improvement on the 
outflow of £116.3m in the comparative period. The current period benefited from net proceeds of £167.8m 
on the sale and leaseback of the Group’s headquarters and a reduction in capital expenditure of £28.7m 
reflecting the expected reduction in spend with various new models now launched.  

  
Cash flow from financing activities  

Net cash flow from financing activities was an outflow of £105.6m, compared to an inflow of £454.7m for the 
period ended 30 June 2020. 

Following the completion of the sale and leaseback, the Group launched a tender offer in respect of the 
existing senior notes, under which a portion of the sale and leaseback proceeds were applied to repurchase 
£85m of the notes. The tender offer settled on 4 June 2021. 

In H1 2020, £440.7m was received from the issuance of new shares to its parent company McLaren Group 
Limited following its own refinancing activities whereby it had received an £300m equity contribution from 
existing shareholders and entered a new £150m loan facility. Furthermore the Group had drawn down 
£67.7m on its revolving credit facility 

Interest paid remained flat period on period. 
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Condensed consolidated profit and loss account  
for the 6 months ended 30 June 2021 

 

    
 

  Note  2021 
£000 

 
2020 
£000 

Turnover  4  359,553  170,823 

Cost of Sales    (238,727)  (159,647) 

Gross profit/(loss)    120,826  11,176 

Administrative expenses    (113,974)   (113,417) 

Other operating income    4,014  24,691 

Exceptional items    67,690  (19,350) 

Operating profit/(loss) before impairment, 
depreciation and amortisation 

   
78,556  (96,900) 

       

Impairment of assets    (377)  - 

Depreciation    (8,767)  (10,648) 

Amortisation    (77,116)  (46,892) 

Operating loss    (7,704)  (154,440) 

Finance costs (net)    (4,727)  (59,932)  

Loss before taxation    (12,431)  (214,372) 

Tax on loss   5  36,757  44,315 

Profit/(Loss) for the financial period    24,326  (170,057) 

        

Condensed consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income 

 
 

for the 6 months ended 30 June 2021 
  

 
 

 

 
  

 2021 
£000 

 
2020 
£000 

Profit/(Loss) for the financial period    24,326  (170,057) 

Other comprehensive income/(expense) for the 
period net of tax: 

 
 

 
   

Deferred tax movement on revaluation reserve    (1,799)  (1,062) 

Cash flow hedges:       

- Change in value of hedging instrument    (3,461)  (25,901) 

- Reclassifications to profit and loss    (5,016)  9,945 

Loss on foreign currency translation reserve    (7,790)           2,033 

Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the 
period    6,260  (185,042) 
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Condensed consolidated balance sheet 
as at 30 June 2021    

 

 
  

30 June 
2021 

 
 31 

December 
2020 

 Note £000  £000 

Fixed assets     

Intangible assets 6 840,553  829,851 

Tangible assets 7 58,091  260,368 

Heritage assets  21,405  21,405 

  920,049  1,111,624 

Current assets     

Inventories 8 143,588  112,773 

Debtors 9 303,770  336,375 

Cash at bank and in hand  40,208  66,709 

  487,566  515,857 

Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year 10 (422,976)  (462,336) 

Net current assets  64,590  53,521 

Total assets less current liabilities  984,639  1,165,145 

Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one 
year 

11 (541,652)  (631,011) 

Provisions for liabilities  (35,759)  (40,330) 

Deferred capital funding 12 -  (92,836) 

Net assets  407,228  400,968 

Capital and reserves     

Called-up share capital  108  108 

Share premium account  643,763  643,763 

Merger reserve  218,547  218,547 

Capital contribution reserve  2,039  2,039 

Other reserves  (7,695)  8,572 

Revaluation reserve  42,586  42,586 

Accumulated losses  (492,120)  (514,647) 

Total Equity  407,228  400,968 
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Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity 
for the 6 months ended 30 June 2021 

 

Called up 
share 

capital 

 
Share 

premium 
account 

Merger 
reserve 

Capital 
contribution 

reserve 
Other 

reserves 

 
Revaluation 

reserve 

 
 
 
 

Accumulated 
losses 

Total 
equity 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

         

At 1 January 2020 89 203,123 218,547 2,039 4,880 - (71,708) 356,970 

Loss for the financial 
period - - - - - - (170,057) (170,057) 

Other comprehensive 
(expense)/income for the 
period net of tax 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
(13,923) 

 
- (1,062) 

 
(14,985) 

 
        

Total comprehensive 
expense net of tax - - - - (13,923) - (171,118) (185,042) 

 
        

Issue of share capital 19 440,640 - - - - - 440,659 

 
        

At 30 June 2020 108 643,763 218,547 2,039 (9,043)          - (242,827) 612,587 

 
        

 

At 1 January 2021 108 643,763 218,547 2,039 8,572 42,586 (514,647) 400,968 

Loss for the financial 
period - - - - - - 24,326 24,326 

Other comprehensive 
(expense)/income for the 
period net of tax - - - - (16,267) - (1,799) (18,066) 

 
        

Total comprehensive 
(expense)/income net of 
tax 

- - - - (16,267) - 22,527 6,260 

 
        

At 30 June 2021 108 643,763 218,547 2,039 (7,695) 42,586 (492,120) 407,228 

 
        

 

Other reserve represents a combination of the movement on the effective portion of cash flow hedges and 
revaluation of foreign subsidiaries. 
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Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows 
for the 6 months ended 30 June 2021 

 
 

 
Note 

  
2021 
£000 

 
2020 
£000 

      
Net cash flows from/(used in) operating activities  13  4,166 (219,769) 
 
Taxation paid    

 
(4,834) 154 

      

Net cash used in operating activities    (668) (219,615) 
      

      
Cash flow from investing activities      
Addition of intangible assets     (85,680) (113,841) 
Addition of tangible assets    (1,955) (2,483) 
Proceeds from disposal of tangible assets    167,805 - 
      

Net cash from (used in) investing activities    80,170 (116,324) 
      

Cash flow from financing activities      
Repayments of obligations under finance lease    (1,016) (1,145) 
Receipts from revolving credit facility    - 67,722 
Interest paid    (19,537) (19,310) 
Notes repurchase    (85,000) - 
Proceeds from issue of ordinary share capital    - 440,659 

Funding to related party    - (33,268) 
      

Net cash (used in)/from financing activities    (105,553) 454,658 
      

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash 
equivalents   

 
(26,051) 118,719 

      

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period    66,709 55,485 

      

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes   
 

(450) 2,109 

      

Cash at end of period    40,208 176,313 
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Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements 

1. General Information 

McLaren Holdings Limited (“the Company”) and its subsidiaries (together “the Group”) is privately owned 
and incorporated in the United Kingdom. The address of the registered office is McLaren Technology 
Centre, Chertsey Road, Woking, Surrey, GU21 4YH. 

2. Basis of preparation 

The condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period ended 30 June 2021 has been 
prepared with reference to FRS 104, ‘Interim financial reporting’, and does not constitute statutory 
accounts within the meaning of section 434 of the Companies Act 2006. This condensed consolidated 
interim financial information has not been audited or reviewed. 

The financial information presented in these financial statements has been prepared with the objective of 
presenting the results, net assets and cash flows of the Group in the form that arose on completion of the 
refinancing activities described in the Business Review, as if the Group’s structure had been in this form 
during the entire reported periods. The financial statements have been prepared by aggregating the 
financial accounts of the companies and assets that comprised the Group following the refinancing. To 
enable such presentation, this has meant that the sale of McLaren Racing and certain heritage assets 
which occurred in August 2021, has been treated as though it had occurred prior to the periods reported 
meaning that the associated net assets and results are excluded from these financial statements as 
though they did not form part of the Group. 

3. Accounting Policies 

The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements of McLaren 
Group Limited for the year ended 31 December 2020. 

 
4. Turnover by class of business 

 
     6 months ended 30 

June 

Turnover 
     2021 

£000 
 

2020 
£000 

Automotive      334,336  143,058 

Applied       15,795  16,925 

Corporate      40,221  43,904 

      390,352  203,887 

Less: Inter-segmental turnover      (30,799)  (33,064) 

      359,553  170,823 

EBITDA by business segment         

Automotive      30,323  (110,951) 

Applied       (6,138)  (4,861) 

Corporate services      2,969  2,342 

Inter segmental       (264)  37 

Gain on sale of Group’s headquarters      67,690  - 

      94,580  (113,433) 

EBITDA is defined as profit before interest and taxes, adding back interest payable/receivable and similar 
charges and depreciation and amortisation.  The interest added back excludes foreign exchange gains and 
losses apart from those resulting from the retranslation of the USD senior secured notes. 
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Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (continued) 

5. Tax on loss 

 
  6 months ended 30 

June 

Tax (expense)/income included in profit or 
loss 

  2021 
£000 

 
2020 
£000 

Current tax    (2,308)  (1,859) 

Deferred tax   39,065  46,173 

Total tax   36,757  44,315 

      

 
 
 
 
6. Intangible assets  

 

  New 
production 

development 
costs 

 
IT systems 

development 
costs 

 
Internally 

developed 
software 

 
Other 

development 
costs 

 Total 

  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000 

Cost:           

At 1 January 2021  1,583,185  71,995  12,350  17,891  1,685,421 

Additions  85,720  -  -  (40)  85,680 

Reclassification  -  2,833  -  -  2,833 

At 30 June 2021  1,668,905  74,828  12,350  17,851  1,773,934 

Accumulated amortisation and 
impairment: 

          

At 1 January 2021  801,973  33,985  3,939  15,673  855,570 

Charge for the period  73,843  3,576  267  649  78,335 

Impairment  -  -  -  (524)  (524) 

At 30 June 2021  875,816  37,561  4,206  15,798  933,381 

Net book value: 
          

At 30 June 2021  793,089  37,267  8,144  2,053  840,553 

At 31 December 2020  781,212  38,010  8,411  2,218  829,851 

 

Amortisation in the income statement of £77,116k includes amortisation of intangible assets £78,335k and 
the amortisation of deferred capital funding £1,219k as described in note 12. 
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Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)  

7. Tangible assets 

 

 

 

Freehold 
land and 

buildings  

Leasehold 
Premises 

and 
Improve-

ments  

Plant, 
machinery, 

tools and  
equipment  

Motor 
vehicles  

Fixtures, 
Fittings 

and office 
equipment  

Assets 
in the 

course of 
construction  Total 

  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000 

Cost:               

At 1 January 2021  279,119  30,404  67,562  2,071  69,237  3,951  452,344 

Additions  -  612  18  -  642  683  1,955 

Disposals  (268,782)  (4,207)  (154)  -  (420)  -  (273,563) 

Reclassification    2,450  313  -  (5,137)  (459)  (2,833) 

Foreign exchange  -  -  -  -  (7)  -  (7) 

At 30 June 2021  10,337  29,259  67,739  2,071  64,315  4,175  177,896 

Accumulated depreciation:  
             

At 1 January 2021  83,184  4,166  52,139  1,107  49,045  2,335  191,976 

Charge for the period  1,918  1,061  3,376  120  2,292  -  8,767 

Disposals  (79,398)  (1,860)  (154)  -  (420)  -  (81,832) 

Impairment of assets  691  -  88  -  122  -  901 

Foreign exchange  -  -  -  -  (7)  -  (7) 

At 30 June 2021  6,395  3,367  55,449  1,227  51,032  2,335  119,805 

Net book value:  
             

At 30 June 2021  3,942  25,892  12,290  844  13,283  1,840  58,091 

 
At 31 December 2020 

 195,935  26,238  15,423  964  20,192  1,616  260,368 
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Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)  

8. Inventories 

 

 
30 June    

2021 
£000 

 

31 
December 

2020 
£000 

Raw materials and consumables  66,138  57,174 

Work in progress  25,266  21,985 

Finished goods and goods for resale  52,184  33,614 

  143,588  112,773 

9. Debtors 

 

 
 30 June    

2021 
£000 

 

 31 
December 

2020 
£000 

Trade debtors  56,166  149,012 

Amounts owed by related parties    3,287  4,164 

Amounts owed by Joint Venture  1,234  423 

Taxation  17,072  6,998 

Other debtors  24,626  16,491 

Deferred tax asset  153,762  116,498 

Derivative financial assets  14,680  16,734 

Prepayments and accrued income  32,943  26,055 

  303,770  336,375 
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Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (continued) 

 
10. Creditors – amounts falling due within one year 

 

 
 30 June    

2021 
£000 

 

 31 
December 

2020 
£000 

Bank loans and overdrafts   68,899  68,899 

Amounts owed to related parties  2,763  700 

Amounts owed to Joint Venture  1,123  2,133 

Obligations under finance leases  2,334  1,945 

Trade creditors  63,109  61,398 

Taxation and social security  4,160  6,435 

Other creditors  88,767  111,369 

Derivative financial liabilities  8,147  2,784 

Accruals and deferred income  183,674  206,673 

  422,976  462,336 

Other creditors include £42,909k (31 Dec 2020: £63,713k) of Trade Finance which is used to support 
wholesales to McLaren retailers. 

11. Creditors – amounts falling due after more than one year 

 

 
 30 June    

2021 
£000 

 

 31 
December 

2020 
£000 

Senior secured notes  529,331  613,576 

Obligations under finance leases   1,903  3,308 

Amounts owed to parent undertakings   7,251  12,467 

Derivative financial liabilities  3,167  1,660 

  541,652  631,011 

 

12. Deferred capital funding 

    

Cost:  
 

£000 

At 1 January 2021  
 

92,836 

Amortisation credit for the period   (1,219) 

Disposal of building   (91,617) 

At 30 June 2021   - 

Funding received to build the McLaren Technology Centre was treated as deferred income and was credited 
to the profit and loss account through amortisation over the estimated useful lives of the fixed assets 
concerned. This balance was derecognised as part of the sale and leaseback of the Group’s headquarters 
during the current period. 
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Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (continued) 

 
13. Statement of cash flows 

Reconciliation of profit/(loss) to net cash flow from operating activities 

  
   30 June    

2021 
£000 

  30 June 
    2020 

£000 

Profit/(loss) for the financial period  
   

24,326 
 

(170,057) 

Adjustments for:       

Tax on loss     (36,757)  (44,315) 

Net interest expense     4,727  59,932 

Operating loss    (7,704)  (154,440) 

Depreciation and amortisation charges    85,883  57,540 

Impairment of assets    377  - 

Trade receivable impairment losses    -  130 

Profit on disposal of fixed assets    (67,690)  - 

Realised foreign exchange gain/(loss)    7,861  (11,589) 

Operating cash flows before movements in working capital    18,727  (108,359) 

Increase in inventories    (30,815)  (42,796) 

Decrease in debtors     85,230  131,685 

Decrease in creditors    (62,628)  (204,815) 

Decrease in amounts owed to related parties    (1,778)  (29) 

(Decrease)/increase in provisions    (4,570)  4,545 

Cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities    4,166  (219,769) 
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